

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases

1. **Parties before the FCC:**

EMR Network (a non-profit corporation based in Montpelier, Vt.)

Parties before this Court:

EMR Network,

Petitioner

Federal Communications Commission
United States of America,

Respondents

2. **Ruling under review:**

Order of Federal Communications Commission, released August 14, 2003, printed in Joint Appendix at A-112

Agency Citation: FCC 03-191

3. This case has not previously been before this Court.

Table of Contents

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	3
Pertinent Statutes and Agency Rules	4
Statement of the Case.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	15
Background:	15
EMR Network’s Petition.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
 POINT I	
LIKE IT OR NOT, CONGRESS ASSIGNED THE FCC PRIMARY RESPONSIBILITY FOR SETTING RF RADIATION HUMAN EXPOSURE GUIDELINES, AND THE COMMISSION DOES NOT HAVE THE OPTION TO DECLINE TO PERFORM THAT FUNCTION; ONLY CONGRESS CAN RELIEVE THE FCC OF THAT DUTY	25

POINT II

LIKE OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES WHOSE POLICIES IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT, THE FCC HAS A “CONTINUING RESPONSIBILITY” UNDER NEPA TO “USE ALL PRACTICABLE MEANS” TO IMPROVE AND COORDINATE FEDERAL PLANS, FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS AND RESOURCES TO ASSURE SAFE AND HEALTHFUL SURROUNDINGS FOR ALL AMERICANS 31

POINT III

THE FCC’S INCONSISTENT APPROACH TO REVIEWING ITS RF RADIATION HUMAN EXPOSURE GUIDELINES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND SUGGESTS A PRO-INDUSTRY AGENCY BIAS WITH LITTLE REGARD FOR PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY 46

POINT IV

NEPA DOES NOT PERMIT THE FCC TO ABDICATE ITS STATUTORY DUTIES AND VEST THEM IN THE INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS (IEEE) OR ANY OTHER PRIVATE OR PUBLIC BODY 51

CONCLUSION 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC, 205 F.3d 82 (2nd Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)..... 13, 18, 26, 38

Environmental Defense Fund v. Tennessee Valley Authority, 468 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1972)..... 34

*Essex County Preservation Association v. Campbell, 536 F.2d 956 (1st Cir. 1976)..... 54

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck, 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 42

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman, 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 39

In re Forest Conservation Council, Inc. et al., Docket No. 03-1034 49

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360, 109 S.Ct. 1851, 104 L.Ed.2d 377 (1989) 37, 39, 40, 42

National Broadcasting Company v. FCC, 516 F.2d 1101, at 1122 (CADC, 1974)4

Price Road Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc. v. DOT, 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 41

Save our Wetlands v. Sands, 711 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 54

*Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. Federal Power Commission, 354 Fed.2d 608 (2nd Cir. 1965), cert. denied 384 U.S. 941 (1966)..... 29, 36

*Sierra Club v. Lynn, 502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974), rehearing denied 504 F.2d 760 (1974), cert. denied 421 U.S. 994 (1975) 53, 54

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton, 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 40

Stop H-3 Ass'n v. Dole, 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 41, 42

Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble, 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 36, 41, 42

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3

21 U.S.C. 360(hh) and (ii) 11

28 U.S.C. §§ 2342-2344, 23492

42 U.S.C. § 4321 4, 32

*42 U.S.C. § 4331 passim

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b) 24

*42 U.S.C. § 4332 5, 33, 36, 54

47 CFR § 0.2411

47 CFR § 1.1151

*47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)..... 7, 23, 27

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)2

Executive Reorganization Plan No. 3, 42 U.S.C. 2021(h) 10

*National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) 17

*Telecommunications Act of 1996..... passim

Other Authorities

(OET Bulletin 65, 1997..... 16

Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to
Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, OET Bulletin 65 (Ed. 97-
01) 1997. pp. 1, 6, 7, 8..... 18
